Since the Issue Price of HK$2.66 per Share is at a premium of approximately 173.2%

over the audited consolidated net asset value per Share of the Company as at 31 March 2014

and is at a premium of approximately 6.0% over the net asset value per Share of the

Enlarged Group based on the unaudited pro forma financial information as set out in

Appendix V to the Circular, we are of the view that the Issue Price per Share is to the

advantage of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 76 –

7. Effects on the Company’s shareholding structure

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of the Circular; (ii) immediately after Completion assuming no CPS has been converted; and (ii)

immediately after Completion assuming all CPS have been converted into Conversion Shares.

As at the date of

the Circular

Immediately after Completion

(assuming no CPS has been converted

into Conversion Shares)

Immediately after

Completion (assuming all

CPS have been converted

into Conversion Shares)

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

of total

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

of total

Number of

CPS held

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

of total

Get Thrive 130,200,000 65.1 130,200,000 65.1 738,130,482 868,330,482 92.6

BCG 19,800,000 9.9 19,800,000 9.9 – 19,800,000 2.1

Public 50,000,000 25.0 50,000,000 25.0 – 50,000,000 5.3

Total 200,000,000 100.0 200,000,000 100.0 738,130,482 938,130,482 100.0

As shown in the table, after the completion of the Acquisition, Get Thrive will remain as the

majority shareholder of the Group and there will be continuity in this respect. There will also be

continuity, if not strengthening, of the existing management of the Group.

There will however be a dilution in the shareholding interests of Independent Shareholders

from approximately 25.0% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 5.3% on a fully

diluted basis (i.e. if all CPS have been converted into Conversion Shares). The dilution effect in

itself is not favourable to Independent Shareholders. Nevertheless, it is important to note the